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TO:

Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

March 11, 2011
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the JANUARY 19, 2011 meeting: 
Clinical edits through Manual Review PA Process added to: Selzentry (maraviroc);Kuvan (sapropterin dihydrochloride); Azithromycin Powder Packets and ZMAX® (azithromycin) Adult-Ped 2 gm/60 ml suspension;  
Clinical edits added or revised through point-of-sale (POS) edit system: Protopic® (tacrolimus) and Elidel® (pimecromlimus; Lamisil® (terfinafine) Granule Packet; Renvela® 0.8 gm Powder Packet; Injectable pain medications;
Cumulative Quantity Edits: Injectable pain medications; Benzonatate capsules; injectable antibiotic and antifungal drugs;

INCARCERATED MEDICAID RECIPIENTS: Medicaid Pharmacy Program is prohibited from paying for drug claims for Medicaid recipients who are incarcerated.
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point of sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and/or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  
Specific criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf.

Specific claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   
1. Incarcerated Persons: The Medicaid Pharmacy Program is prohibited by federal regulations, 42 C.F.R. §435.1009 and §435.1010, from paying for drug claims for Medicaid recipients who, on the date the prescription is filled, are incarcerated in a correctional or holding facility for individuals who are prisoners, including juvenile correctional facilities, are detained pending disposition of charges, or are held under court order as material witnesses.  If medications are requested for incarcerated Medicaid recipients, the medications cannot be billed to Medicaid Pharmacy Program and are subject to recoupment.  Pharmacists should contact the correctional facility regarding the facility’s reimbursement procedures for the requested medications.
The following edits will be effective APRIL 12, 2011, unless otherwise stated. 

2. COLCRYS® (colchicine) 0.6 mg tablet:  Current clinical edits create a prior approval at the point-of-sale if a diagnosis of gout is found in the Medicaid history in the previous 2 years.  The maximum allowed quantity for gout is 30 tablets per claim.  Colcrys® is also indicated for Familial Mediterranean Fever (FMF).  The additional point-of-sale approval criterion for FMF in Medicaid history in previous 2 years will be added.  A maximum daily dose of 2.4 mg and a cumulative quantity of 124 tablets per 31 days will be allowed for FMF.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
3. Benzonatate (Tessalon®) capsules: Benzonatate capsule is a prescription drug indicated for the symptomatic relief of cough in patients 10 years of age and older. On 12/14/10, the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) issued a warning to the public regarding benzonatate: “FDA is warning the public that accidental ingestion of benzonatate (Tessalon) by children under the age of 10 years can result in death from overdose. Overdose with benzonatate in children less than 2 years of age has been reported following accidental ingestion of as few as 1 or 2 capsules.” The FDA stated that deaths in children have been reported within hours of the accidental ingestion.  
A lower age edit will be added to Benzonatate capsules to reject claims for children less than 10 years of age.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
4. Maxalt® tablets and Maxalt MLT®: Maxalt (rizatriptan benzoate) is indicated for the acute treatment of migraine attacks with or without aura in adults, and is currently a non-preferred drug on the Medicaid Preferred Drug List (PDL).  The quantity edit allowed for up to 12 tablets per 31 days based on the FDA approved dosage and administration treating 4 headaches per month.  The manufacturer’s packaging will be changing from a package of 12 to a package of 18; however, the FDA approved dosage and administration has not changed. 
The 18 tablets may be dispensed as one prescription and the pharmacist may enter the maximum days’ supply allowed by Medicaid policy (31-days); however, the cumulative-quantity edit  for Maxalt® will be changed to allow 18 tablets per 45 days. Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188. 
5. Selzentry® (maraviroc):  Selzentry®, in combination with other antiretroviral agents, is indicated for adult patients infected with only CCR5-tropic HIV-1 virus.  Selzentry® is not listed as first-line therapy in the Guidelines for the Use of Antiretroviral Agents in HIV-1-Infected Adults and Adolescents and should only be used if the tropism testing demonstrates a positive result for only the CCR5 HIV-1 virus.  Prescribers will be required to complete and fax the Selzentry® Statement of Medical Necessity that includes approval criteria for the drug and for the Trofile® Assay Test. The Selzentry® Statement of Medical Necessity can be found on the Medicaid website: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/forms/pharm/selzentry.doc.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should fax the completed Statement of Medical Necessity to the Medicaid Pharmacy Program, 501-683-4124; for questions, call 501-683-4120.
6. Kuvan® (sapropterin dihydrochloride): Kuvan is indicated to reduce blood phenylalanine (Phe) levels in patients with hyperphenylalaninemia (HPA) due to tetrahydrobiopterin- (BH4-) responsive Phenylketonuria (PKU). Kuvan is to be used in conjunction with a Phe-restricted diet.
The dosage and administration information, per the manufacturer’s package insert information, states “the recommended starting dose of Kuvan is 10 mg/kg/day taken once daily. Response to therapy is determined by change in blood Phe following treatment with Kuvan at 10 mg/kg/day for a period of up to 1 month. Blood Phe levels should be checked after 1 week of Kuvan treatment and periodically for up to a month. If blood Phe does not decrease from baseline at 10 mg/kg/day, the dose may be increased to 20 mg/kg/day. Patients whose blood Phe does not decrease after 1 month of treatment at 20 mg/kg/day are non-responders, and treatment with Kuvan should be discontinued in these patients. Once responsiveness to Kuvan has been established, the dosage may be adjusted within the range of 5 to 20 mg/kg/day according to response to therapy.”
All requests for Kuvan® will require a manual review.  New Prior Approval (PA) Requests for Kuvan will require the prescriber to submit the patient’s weight and baseline Phe lab levels.  Continuation requests will also require copies of the lab work monitoring the blood Phe levels to show the patient is responding to therapy.  Doses above 20 mg/kg/day will not be approved without evidence-based documentation to support the high dose.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should contact the Medicaid Pharmacy Program, 501-683-4120; Medicaid Pharmacy Program fax 501-683-4124.
7. Azithromycin 1 gm Powder Packets and ZMAX® (azithromycin extended release) for oral suspension 2 gm/60 ml: Requests for Azithromycin 1 gm powder packets and ZMAX® 2 gm/60 ml will require manual review.  Oral azithromycin doses covered without prior approval included: 250 mg tablet, 500 mg tablet, 600 mg tablet, 100 mg/5 ml-15 ml; 200 mg/5ml-15 ml; 200 mg/5 ml-22.5 ml; 200 mg/5 ml-30 ml.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
8. Protopic® (tacrolimus) 0.03% and 0.1% ointment and Elidel® (pimecromlimus) 1% cream: Both Protopic® and Elidel® are indicated as second-line therapy for short-term and non-continuous chronic treatment of moderate to severe atopic dermatitis in patients who have failed to respond adequately to other topical prescription treatments for atopic dermatitis or when those treatments are not advisable.  Point-of-sale approval criteria will require two claims in Medicaid history of topical corticosteroid agents, each containing a different drug entity, with one claim being at least medium potency or higher filled in the previous 14-45 day period before either a Protopic® or an Elidel® claim will pay at point-of-sale.  For those patients whose atopic dermatitis is in an area where a topical corticosteroid is not indicated for use, the prescriber may call and request an exception to the established point-of-sale criteria by providing supporting documentation.  Existing therapeutic duplication edits between Protopic® and Elidel®, quantity edits, and age edits will remain in effect.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
9. Lamisil® (terbinafine) 125 mg and 187.5 mg granules packet:  Lamisil® granules packet is indicated for the treatment of tinea capitis in patients 4 years of age and older.  The Cochran Review
 compared the newer treatments such as terbinafine, itraconazole and fluconazole and stated these agents “are probably as good as griseofulvin in children with tinea capitis caused by Trichophyton infections.”  
Point-of-sale approval criteria will require a trial of 1 claim of fluconazole suspension AND 2 claims of griseofulvin suspension in previous 14-90 days before a claim for Lamisil® granules packet will pay at point-of-sale.  Additional edits will also apply to Lamisil® granules:  a therapeutic duplication edit between the two different strengths of Lamisil granules; a cumulative quantity edit will limit Lamisil® granules to a maximum of 42 packets in 42 days.  Terbinafine tablets, griseofulvin 125 mg/5 ml suspension, fluconazole tablets and suspension (40 mg/ml and 10 mg/ml) are available without prior approval although some quantity edits may apply.   Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
10. Renvela® (sevelamer carbonate) 0.8 gm Powder Packet: Renvela® (sevelamer carbonate) and Renagel® (sevelamer hydrochloride) are indicated for the control of serum phosphorus in patients with chronic kidney disease (CKD) on dialysis.  Point-of-sale approval criteria on the Renvela® 0.8 gm Powder Packet will be used to identify those beneficiaries who cannot swallow solid oral dosage forms (< 6 years of age or NPO).  The Renagel® 400 mg tablet, Renagel® 800 mg tablet, Renvela® 800 mg tablet, and Renvela® 2.4 gm powder packet are available without prior approval criteria.   Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
11. Injectable pain medications and nasal spray pain medications:  All short-acting injectable pain medications (e.g. buprenex inj, butorphanol inj., meperidine inj., nalbuphine inj., morphine inj., pentazocine inj.), and short-acting nasal spray pain medications (e.g. butorphanol nasal spray) will be added to the therapeutic duplication (TD) list of the short-acting oral pain medications.  The TD edit will reject subsequent claims for different short-acting opioids if more than 25% of the days’ supply is remaining on the previous claim. Malignant cancer patients, identified via diagnosis code or antineoplastic agent in previous 12 months in Medicaid history, are exempted from the short-acting pain medication TD edit.  The existing quantity edit for butorphanol nasal spray will remain in effect.  In addition, quantity edits will be implemented for the injectable short-acting pain medications; the complete list may be viewed on the Medicaid website Claim Edit list: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
Methadone injection will be added to the TD list for the long-acting pain medications. The long-acting pain medication TD edit will continue to limit all patients (malignant cancer patients and non-cancer pain patients) to one long-acting pain medication if more than 25% of the day’s supply is remaining on the previous claim.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188. 
12. Injectable anti-infective medications:  Injectable antibiotic, antifungal, and antiviral agents should be submitted with the correct daily dose and days’ supply on each claim.  Daily dose edits and cumulative quantity edits will be implemented to ensure appropriate quantities are dispensed with the appropriate days’ supply.  The complete list of edits may be viewed on the Medicaid website Claim Edit list: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
13. Edits for C-II stimulant agents for adult use were implemented on Jan. 18, 2011:
A diagnosis of Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD; DSM-IV®) for an adult implies the presence of hyperactive-impulsive or inattentive symptoms that caused impairment and were present before age 7 years. As an adult, the symptoms must cause clinically significant impairment, e.g., in social, academic, or occupational functioning, and be present in two or more settings, e.g., school (or work) and at home. The symptoms must not be better accounted for by another mental disorder. The prescriber should be prepared to submit all evaluation documentation from the patient’s chart with the request for adult use of a C-II stimulant to substantiate that the adult beneficiary has significant clinical impairment due to ADD/ADHD and that Medicaid is paying only for care that is medically necessary.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188. 
FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. The AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimburses for covered outpatient drugs for Medicaid beneficiaries with prescription drug benefits.  Only medications prescribed to that beneficiary can be billed using the beneficiary’s Medicaid ID.  Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program. This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa. 
2. On Oct. 1, 2010, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) ordered a halt to marketing of unapproved single-ingredient oral colchicine products.  Therefore, all unapproved colchicine NDCs do not meet the definition of a covered outpatient drug as defined in the Social Security Act §1927(k) and are subsequently no longer eligible for inclusion in the AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) mandated Medicaid agencies to discontinue coverage of all unapproved colchicines products as of Nov. 16, 2010. 

3. Hepatitis C Medication Therapy Information Sheet has been revised.  A liver biopsy is now required for consideration of therapy for those with HCV genotype 1.  The revised information sheet is located at: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/forms/pharm/HepCTreatmntForm.pdf.  

4. Pharmacists are required to enter the Prescriber’s NPI in the “Prescriber ID” field when submitting a pharmacy claim to Medicaid.  If the prescribing provider does not have a Medicaid provider ID mapped to his/her NPI number, the two most common rejection code edits the pharmacist will see are pasted below.  The pharmacist may advise the prescriber to update their provider information with Medicaid.  The prescribing provider has the option of updating his/her temporary ID status or enrolling as a Medicaid provider.  The claim will not process until the prescriber has completed the appropriate course of action. 
	Code
	Explanation 

	9071
	Prescribing Provider ID is invalid; OR the ID is an expired temporary ID or invalid format to a NPI number. (Check Non-participating ID#) 

	Z740
	Verify prescriber segment; OR the NPI is not mapped to a Medicaid provider ID.


5. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.

6. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
� González U, Seaton T, Bergus G, Jacobson J, Martínez-Monzón C. The Cochrane Collaboration. Systemic (2009). Antifungal therapy for tinea capitis in children (Review). (Issue 3)  Plain Language Summary. p.2. Published by John Wiley & Sons, Ltd. P.






